
 

 

 
 

TO: Sponsors of the National School Lunch Programs (NSLP) and School Breakfast 

Programs (SBP) 

 

FROM: John Frassinelli, Chief  

Bureau of Health/Nutrition, Family Services and Adult Education  

 

DATE: October 29, 2013 

 

SUBJECT: Operational Memorandum #2-14  
 Verification Collection Report  

 

The United States Department of Agriculture has issued a new Verification Collection Report.  

(Please disregard any Verification Collection Report forms that were issued prior to this 

Operational Memorandum.)  The report and instructions are attached and are located under 

“Forms” on the Connecticut State Department of Education’s Child Nutrition Programs (CNPs) 

Web site.  Please note that this form must be filed by all NSLP and SBP sponsors, including all 

Residential Child Care Institutions and all Provision 2 sponsors.  One report per sponsor must 

be submitted to the CNPs no later than December 15, 2013.  Please forward this report to Maria 

Santini at maria.santini@ct.gov. 

 

Note: Failure to submit the report by the due date could lead to the withholding of your CNPs 

claims for reimbursements.   

 

Questions may be directed to: 

 

Consultants for School Nutrition Programs 

County Consultant 

  Fairfield County 
Fionnuala Brown  fionnuala.brown@ct.gov  

860-807-2129 

  Hartford County (towns/cities beginning with A-R) 
Teri Dandeneau  teri.dandeneau@ct.gov  

860-807-2079 

  Hartford County (towns/cities beginning with S-W) 

  Windham County 

Susan Alston  susan.alston@ct.gov  

860-807-2081 

  Litchfield County 
Allison Calhoun-White  allison.calhoun-white@ct.gov  

860-807-2008 

  Middlesex County 

  Tolland County 

Andy Paul andrew.paul@ct.gov  

860-807-2048 

  New Haven County
Jackie Schipke   jackie.schipke@ct.gov  

860-807-2123 

  New London County 
Monica Pacheco  monica.pacheco@ct.gov  

860-807-2073 
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